CYD02S36V/36VA
FLEx36™ 3.3 V (64K × 36) Synchronous
 Dual-Port RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-06076 Rev. *N  Revised May 5, 2017
FLEx36™ 3.3 V (64K × 36) Synchronous Dual-Port RAM
Features
■ True dual-ported memory cells that enable simultaneous

CYD02S36V/36VA
Document Number: 38-06076 Rev. *N Page 29 of 33
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
2-Mbit (64K × 36) 3.3 V Synchronous CYD02S36V Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code Package
Name Package Type Operating
Range
167 CYD02S36VA-167BBC BB256 256-ball BGA Commercial
CYD02S36VA-167BBXC 256-ball BGA Pb-free
Temperature Range:
C = Commercial
X = Pb-free; blank = non Pb-free
Package Type:
BB = 256-ball BGA
Speed Grade: 167 MHz
VA = 3.3 V
Width: 36 = × 36
S = Sync
Density: 02 = 2 Mb
Marketing Code: D = Dual-Port SRAM
Company ID: CY = Cypress
DCY 02 S - 167 C36 VA BB X
CYD02S36V/36VA
Document Number: 38-06076 Rev. *N Page 30 of 33
Package Diagram
Figure 18.  256-ball FBGA (17 × 17 × 1.7 mm) Package Outline, 51-85108
51-85108 *J
CYD02S36V/36VA
Document Number: 38-06076 Rev. *N Page 31 of 33
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
BGA Ball Grid Array
CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
FBGA Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
I/O Input/Output
JTAG Joint Test Action Group
SRAM Static Random Access Memory
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz megahertz
A microampere
mA milliampere
ns nanosecond
 ohm
pF picofarad
V volt
W watt
CYD02S36V/36VA
Document Number: 38-06076 Rev. *N Page 32 of 33
Document History Page
Document Title: CYD02S36V/36VA, FLEx36™ 3.3 V (64K × 36) Synchronous Dual-Port RAM
Document Number: 38-06076
Rev. ECN No. Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
** 232012 WWZ See ECN New data sheet.
*A 244232 WWZ See ECN Changed pinout
Changed FTSEL# to FTSEL in the block diagram
*B 313156 YDT See ECN Changed pinout D10 from NC to VSS to reflect test mode pin swap, C10 from
rev[2,4] to VSS to reflect SC removal.
Changed tRSCNTINT to tRSINT
Added tRSINT to the master reset timing diagram
Added CYD01S36V to data sheet
Added ISB5 and changed IIX2
*C 321033 YDT See ECN Added CYD18S36V-133BBI to the Ordering Information Section
*D 327338 AEQ See ECN Change Pinout C10 from VSS to NC[2,5]
Change Pinout G5 from VDDIOL to REVL[2,3]